
SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE

Monday, 2nd July, 2018

1.00 pm

Council Chamber - Sessions House





AGENDA

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE

Monday, 2 July 2018, at 1.00 pm Ask for: Andrew Tait
Council Chamber - Sessions House Telephone: 03000 416749

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

Membership (8)

Conservative (6): Mrs A D Allen, MBE (Chairman), Mr P B Carter, CBE, 
Mr M C Dance, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr J D Simmonds, MBE and 
Mr B J Sweetland

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean, MBE

Labour (1) Mr D Farrell

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site or by any member of the public or press present.  The Chairman will confirm if 
all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to 
have your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1 Substitutes 

2 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting. 

3 Minutes - 2 May 2018 (Pages 5 - 6)

4 Constitutional Amendments (Pages 7 - 68)

5 Members' Allowances and Expenses 2017/18 (Pages 69 - 76)

6 Other Items which the Chairman decides are Urgent 



EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Friday, 22 June 2018



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Selection and Member Services Committee held in the 
Darent Room - Sessions House on Wednesday, 2 May 2018.

PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen, MBE (Chairman), Mr M C Dance, Mrs T Dean, MBE, 
Mr D Farrell, Mr E E C Hotson and Mr B J Sweetland

ALSO PRESENT: Mr R H Bird

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr B Watts (General Counsel) and Mr A Tait (Democratic 
Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

6. Minutes - 22 March 2018 
(Item 3)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2018 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

EXEMPT ITEMS
(Open access to Minutes) 

(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 that the 
public be excluded for the following business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.) 

7. Democratic Services Oral Update 
(Item 5)

(1)  The Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services said that recent 
staff retirements had led to a review of the way in which support for Members was 
organised, including the potential to develop a career path within Democratic 
Services.  The General Counsel had developed a proposal to make the service even 
more Member-friendly, including the use of space in the Members’ Area for offices 
and committee meetings. 

(2) The General Counsel gave a presentation setting out progress to date.   The 
accompanying slides are contained within the electronic agenda papers on the KCC 
website.  This presentation covered the areas of the Member Support Hub, the 
Member Support Officer role, additional member support provision within Democratic 
Services, Microsoft Teams and the development of a flexible resource to support 
backbench Members.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



(3) The Committee discussed the report in the context of what was currently 
available including the strong wish expressed by Mrs Dean for support to continue for 
Local Members to deliver participatory budgeting.  

(4) The General Counsel confirmed that he was familiarising himself in detail on 
the support currently provided to Members and that, in response to Members’ 
expressed views, he was also investigating the potential for enabling KCC iPads to 
hold different email accounts.  

(5) In response to a question from Mr Farrell, the General Counsel gave a 
personal commitment that members of staff providing services to individual political 
groups would be redeployed within the service as a whole if this proved necessary 
following the elections of 2021. 

(6) RESOLVED that the report be noted.  

Page 6



From: Ben Watts, General Counsel 

To: Selection and Member Services Committee – 2nd July 
2018

Subject: Amendments to the Constitution

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:

The purpose of this report to seek authority to adopt the CIPFA/SOLACE “Delivering 
Good Governance in Local Government: Framework 2016 Edition” and to make the 
necessary consequential changes to the constitution. The report also provides an update 
on progress on the complete rewrite of the constitution.

Recommendation:

That the Selection and Member Services Committee 

(1) Agree the adoption of the CIPFA/SOLACE 2016 Framework
(2) Endorse the changes to the Constitution as detailed in the report and 

recommend their adoption
(3) Agree to recommend (1) and (2) above to the County Council

1.1 The Constitution has served the Council well since it was first written in 2001. It has 
gone through a significant number of iterative versions driven by ad-hoc legislative, 
regulatory changes required of all local authorities and the changes that have been 
consequential from decisions that are taken by the Council. 

1.2 The process for making changes to the Constitution is set out in Article 14.2:

“Changes to the Articles of the Constitution must be approved by the full 
Council after consideration of the proposal by the Selection & Member 
Services Committee and appropriate public consultation. Changes to 
factual references or changes required by a change in the law will be made 
by the Monitoring Officer. Changes to the Appendices of the Constitution 
will be published by the Monitoring Officer to reflect decisions duly taken by 
the Council, Leader, Cabinet, a Committee or Senior Officer.”

1.3 This process rightly reserves to Members any changes to the Articles of the 
Constitution which are the basic rules governing the Council’s business. It requires 
any amendment to the Articles to be approved by the full Council after consideration 
of the proposal by Selection and Member Services Committee.   

1.4 At the County Council meeting on 16 March 2017, the County Council agreed to ask 
the Monitoring Officer to review the entire Constitution. It was recognised that, whilst 
legally sound, the document is long and could benefit from a review to consider what 
improvements could be made to benefit those who might read it, including elected 
members, our partners, residents and staff.

1.5 That review has taken longer than anticipated given the pace and scale of change 
within the Council during that period. It had been hoped that it would be possible to 
bring the new constitution to this meeting but given a need to reflect learning from 
the report into Northamptonshire County Council and imminent recommendations 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



anticipated in relation to local government scrutiny arrangements, this will now come 
forward in the autumn.

1.6 Ahead of that paper, the Monitoring Officer and Head of Internal Audit are of the view 
that the Council should move to adopt the CIPFA/SOLACE “Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government: Framework 2016 Edition” and make the 
necessary consequential changes to the Code of Corporate Governance and the 
Constitution.

1.7 The previous version of the framework represents the foundations of the Council’s 
existing corporate governance arrangements. The Monitoring Officer has already 
implemented a range of elements of the new code in operational arrangements for 
the council including some of the Annual Governance Statement process. 

1.8 It is recognised that the adoption of such a framework is a matter for Members and a 
copy of the framework is attached at Appendix 1.

1.9 In order to achieve compliance with the framework and to reflect the Member-Led 
nature of Kent County Council, amendments are proposed to the constitution and 
these are tracked on the document attached at Appendix 2. The opportunity has also 
been taken to modernise Appendix 3 of the Constitution regarding the policy 
framework and make amendments to accountabilities and responsibilities of senior 
officers as a result of previous decisions taken by the County Council.

1.10 Given the current constitution runs to more than 240 pages, the attached pages only 
include those with substantive amendments in an effort to reduce the cost of printing 
and for Member’s ease of reading. 

Recommendation:

That the Selection and Member Services Committee 

(1) Agree the adoption of the CIPFA/SOLACE 2016 Framework
(2) Endorse the changes to the Constitution as detailed in the report and 

recommend their adoption
(3) Agree to recommend (1) and (2) above to the County Council

Page 8



delivering good
governance

in Local Government
Framework
2016 Edition

Page 9



CIPFA, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, is the professional body for people in 
public finance. Our 14,000 members work throughout the public services, in national audit agencies, in major 
accountancy firms, and in other bodies where public money needs to be effectively and efficiently managed. 
As the world’s only professional accountancy body to specialise in public services, CIPFA’s qualifications are the 
foundation for a career in public finance. We also champion high performance in public services, translating our 
experience and insight into clear advice and practical services. Globally, CIPFA shows the way in public finance 
by standing up for sound public financial management and good governance.

CIPFA values all feedback it receives on any aspects of its publications and publishing programme. Please 
send your comments to publications@cipfa.org

Solace, the Society of Local Authority Chief
[...]
060

Page 44



APPENDIX 2 

ARTICLES OF THE CONSTITUTION 
 

Article 1 – The Constitution 

 
1.1 The Role of the Council 
 
The overriding role of the County Council is to improve the quality of life of the people 
of Kent by: 
 

(1) arranging delivery of responsive, accessible and cost-effective services 
with policies driven by the sole purpose of serving all Kent residents and Council Tax 
payers  

 
(2) providing clear and accountable community leadership 
 
(3) championing the county’s interests, supporting the local economy and 

enhancing the environment 
 
(4) consulting and involving the Kent public in planning ahead and making 

decisions on their behalf 
 
(5) influencing and working in partnership with other organisations 
 

1.2 Powers of the Council 
 
The Council exercises its powers and duties in accordance with the law and this 
Constitution. 
 
1.3 The Constitution 
 
These articles comprise the Constitution of the Kent County Council and should be 
read in conjunction with the Appendices. 
 
1.4 Interpretation and Review of the Constitution 
 

(1) Where the Constitution permits the Council to choose between different 
courses of action, the Council will choose that option which is closest to the role and 
purposes stated in 1.1, above. 

 
(2) The Council monitors and reviews the operation of the Constitution, as 

set out in Article 15. 
 
(3) References in this Constitution to male persons shall be deemed to 

include male and female persons. 

 
1.5 Informal Governance 
 
This constitution makes provision for the formal governance and meetings of the 
Council. It is recognised that arrangements at an operational level are necessary and 
that these are not reflected in the constitution but must be consistent with it.  
 

(1) Arrangements for informal governance involving Members and Officers 
shall be agreed between the Leader and the Head of Paid Service and lodged with the 
Monitoring Officer who shall make them available to all Members.
[...]
neral Counsel) 
(c) Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Director of Finance & 

Procurement) 
(d) Director of Adult Social Services (Corporate Director Adult Social 

Care and Health) 
(e) Director of Children’s Services (Corporate Director Children, 

Young People and Education) 
 
The officers designated are listed in Appendix 8 and will have the functions described 
in Article 11.2–11.7 below. 
 
11.2 Functions of the Head of Paid Service 
 
 (1) The core roles of the Head of Paid Service are: 
 

Page 53



APPENDIX 2 

(a) overall corporate management and operational responsibility 
(including overall management responsibility for all staff including 
Corporate Directors) 

 
(b) the provision of professional advice to all parties in the decision 

making process (the executive, overview and scrutiny, full council 
and other committees) 

 
(c) together with the Monitoring Officer, responsibility for a system of 

record keeping for all the local authority’s decisions (executive or 
otherwise) 

 
(d) representing the council on partnership and external bodies (as 

required by statute or the council) 
 
(e) arrangements for internal control and the inclusion of the Annual 

Governance Statement in the annual accounts. 
 
(f) make arrangements for the operation of the organisation from an 

officer and delivery perspective. 
 
 
 

 
(2) The Head of Paid Service will report to the Council on: 

 
(a) the manner in which the discharge by the authority of its 

functions is co-ordinated 
 
(b) the number and grades of staff required by the authority for the 

discharge of its functions 
 
(c) the organisation of the authority’s staff 
 
(d) the appointment and proper management of the authority’s staff. 

  

(3) 
 The Head of Paid Service will: 
  

• Be the senior Council officer for supporting the Cabinet   

• Support the Leader of the Council to develop and implement a corporate strategy 
and relevant business priorities for the council  

• Provide regular adv
[...]
te 
Director posts. 
 
11.9       Functions of the Director of Public Health 
 

(1) The Director of Public Health will: 
 

(a) ensure the County Council exercises its public health functions 
including but not limited to improving and protecting public health across 
the county and championing health matters throughout the County 
Council; 

 
(b) act as the principal adviser on health matters, advise the County 
Council on all matters relating to public health: health improvement, 
health protection and healthcare and such other areas as may be 
prescribed;  
 
(c) act as a statutory member of the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
advise and contribute to the development of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the 
commissioning of services;  
 
(d) be accountable for the public health grant being used to gain 
public health outcomes for the population of Kent through the 
commissioning of public health services, particularly those mandated; 
and 
 
(e) have direct access to and work with the Head of Paid Service in 
line with national guidance in order to discharge the functions of the 
Director of Public Health. 
 

Page 58



APPENDIX 2 

11.10 Conduct 
 
Officers will comply with the Officers’ Code of Conduct set out in Appendix 6. 
 
Article 11.11 Statutory and Proper Officers: 

  
It is the function of the Personnel Committee to recommend to the County Council for 
approval the designation of individuals as statutory and proper officers. The schedule 
of statutory and proper officers is contained in Appendix 2 Part 7. 
 

Article 12 – Decision Making 

 
12.1 Responsibility for decision making 
 
A record of what part of the Council or individual has responsibility for particular 
decisions is set out in Appendix 2. 
 
12.2 Principles of decision making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles: 
 

(1) action proportionate to the desired outcome 
 

(2) due consultation
[...]
he Council’s interests or where he 
considers it expedient for the promotion or protection of the interests of the inhabitants 
of Kent. 
 
13.4 Authentication of documents 
 
Where any document is necessary to any legal procedure or proceedings on behalf of 
the Council, it will be signed by the Monitoring Officer or other person authorised by 
him, unless any enactment otherwise authorises or requires, or the Council has given 
requisite authority to some other person. 
 
13.5 Common Seal of the Council 
 
The Common Seal of the Council will be kept in a safe place in the custody of the 
Monitoring Officer. A decision of the Council, or of any part of it, will be sufficient 
authority for sealing any document necessary to give effect to the decision. The 
Common Seal will be affixed to those documents which, in the opinion of the 
Monitoring Officer, should be sealed. The affixing of the Common Seal will be attested 
by the Monitoring Officer or some other person authorised by him, provided that in any 
transaction relating to land to which The Regulatory Reform (Execution of Deed and 
Documents) Order 2005 applies, the Common Seal shall be attested by a Member of 
the County Council and an authorised signatory. 

 

Article 14 – Review and Revision of the Constitution 

 
14.1 Duty to monitor and review the Constitution 
 
The Council regularly monitors and reviews the operation of the Constitution to ensure 
that its aims and principles are given full effect. 
 
14.2 Changes to the Constitution 
 
Changes to the Articles of the Constitution must be approved by the full Council after 
consideration of the proposal by the Selection & Member Services Committee and 
appropriate public consultation. Changes to factual references or changes required by 
a change in the law will be made by the Monitoring Officer. Changes to the Appendices 
of the Constitution will be published by the Monitoring Officer to reflect decisions duly 
taken by the Council, Leader, Cabinet, a
[...]
roved by County Council. 

 

Page 68



By: Ben Watts, General Counsel

To: Selection and Member Services Committee - 

Subject: MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES 2017/2018

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: The Committee is invited to note and approve for publication the
annual return for Members’ allowances and expenses, together with details of the
costs of the County Car service and taxis for Members for 2017/18.

FOR INFORMATION

Introduction

1. In accordance with paragraph 15 of The Local Authorities (Members’
Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003, Kent County Council is required to publish
annually the allowances paid to Members, which includes the Basic, Special
Responsibility, Travelling and Subsistence, Dependent Carers and Co-optees
Allowances. The Committee will also be aware of the legal requirement for the
County Council to have a Member Remuneration Panel to advise the Council on the
level of allowances and expenses Members should receive.

Details for 2017/18

2. The schedule of Members’ Allowances and Expenses for the period 1 April
2017 to 31 March 2018 is attached as Appendix A. The total gross cost (including
VAT) of all allowances and expenses for Members in 2017/18 is £1,940,929 which 
represents a £195,951 increase in total costs compared to  2016/17 of £1,744,978. 
As the VAT element can be reclaimed, Member’s allowances and expenses have 
been reported monthly throughout the year on a net basis (excluding VAT) in order 
to demonstrate the true cost to the authority.

3. At its meeting on 13 July 2011, this Committee agreed that the costs incurred
by Members using the County Cars and taxis that were booked directly by KCC
should also be reported on an annual basis. The total net cost of the County Car
service in 2017/18 was £26,980, compared to £35,749 in  2016/17, as detailed in
Appendix B.

Page 69

Agenda Item 5



Recommendation:
4. The Committee is requested to note this report and agree to the publication of the 
allowances and expenses for 2017/18 as detailed in Appendix A as required by the 
Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003

Ben Watts
General Counsel
Tel No: 03000 416814
e-mail: benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk

Background Information: Members’ Expenses records for 2017/18 held by Kent 
County Council

Page 70

mailto:benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk


Kent County Council

Council Members Expenses and Allowances Paid April-March 
2017/2018

Name Initials Public 
Transport

Casual 
User 

Allowance

Professional 
Membership

Postage Subsistence Carers 
Attendance 
Allowance

Total 
Expenses

Basic 
Allowances

Special 
Responsibility 

Allowance

Total 
Remuneration

Grand 
Total

  £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Allen A D  2,679     2,679 14,530 14,212 28,741 31,421
Angell M J 3 1,708     1,711 14,530 7,971 22,501 24,212
Baldock M       0 1,342  1,342 1,342
Balfour M A 23 210     233 14,530 23,600 38,130 38,363
Barrington-King P 84 769     853 13,182  13,182 14,035
Bartlett P 3 272     275 13,182  13,182 13,457
Bell C       0 11,634  11,634 11,634
Beresford P  829     829 13,182  13,182 14,011
Binks R  1,022     1,022 13,182  13,182 14,204
Bird R H 100    290  390 14,406 6,412 20,817 21,208
Birkby H G  690     690 1,342 356 1,699 2,389
Bond N  125     125 1,342  1,342 1,467
Bond T 22 1,016     1,039 13,182  13,182 14,220
Booth A  817     817 13,182  13,182 13,999
Bowles A H  1,794     1,794 14,530 9,851 24,381 26,175
Brazier D L 4 3,655     3,659 14,530 14,684 29,214 32,873
Brivio P M  232     232 1,342 73 1,416 1,648
Burgess L       0 1,342 116 1,458 1,458
Butler D 194      194 13,182  13,182 13,376
Caller C W       0 1,342 73 1,416 1,416
Carey S J 42 2,813     2,855 14,530 30,792 45,322 48,176
Carter P B 36 1,354   268  1,658 14,530 47,831 62,361 64,018
Chandler S  2,043     2,043 13,182 7,221 20,403 22,447
Chard N J 73 151     224 14,530 7,221 21,751 21,975

Annex A

P
age 71



Name Initials Public 
Transport

Casual 
User 

Allowance

Professional 
Membership

Postage S
[...]
009-10 2008-9 2007-08
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance   3,376.70    6,700.48 6,486 4,066 4,248 7,436 4,873 7,063 2,749 2,573 4,306

Petrol   2,941.22    5,113.93 4,440 4,997 5,588 6,786 6,612 9,222 7,617 10,287 9,443

Insurance        16.27 200

Congestion Charges      869.50       518.50 1,173 529 472 933 759 833 842 778 744

Employee costs - Management   7,924.99    8,291.53 14,423 12,520 13,921 14,558 13,799 13,823 13,890 14,346 12,671

Chauffeurs Employment costs 
 
11,851.24  15,124.86 21,456 16,870 19,364 22,362 25,393 34,887 32,709 44,345 53,749

Less Chauffeur Recharges (140) (490) (1,057) (380) (2,645) (3,714) (9,196)
26,980 35,749 48,178 38,842 43,593 51,585 50,379 65,448 55,162 68,615 71,717

Plus
Lease Charges - 4 cars until 24/10/06 then 3 cars only 11,514 21,970 21,020

Purchase of 3 cars (invoice date 14/12/09) spread over 2 years 10,000 10,620

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,000 22,134 21,970 21,020

P
age 76


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 2 May 2018
	4 Constitutional Amendments
	Item 04 Appendix 1
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 
	CHAPTER TWO: STATUS
	CHAPTER THREE: REQUIREMENTS
	CHAPTER FOUR: APPLICABILITY AND TERMINOLOGY
	APPLICABILITY
	TERMINOLOGY

	CHAPTER FIVE: GUIDANCE NOTES
	CHAPTER SIX: THE PRINCIPLES OF GOOD GOVERNANCE – APPLICATION
	DEFINING THE CORE PRINCIPLES AND SUB-PRINCIPLES OF GOOD GOVERNANCE
	DEFINING GOVERNANCE	
	PRINCIPLES OF GOOD GOVERNANCE IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

	CHAPTER SEVEN: ANNUAL REVIEW AND REPORTING
	THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
	GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS


	Item 04 Appendix 2

	5 Members' Allowances and Expenses 2017/18





Minutes of the meeting


6

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Selection and Member Services Committee held in the 
Council Chamber - Sessions House on Monday, 2 July 2018.

PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen, MBE (Chairman), Mr M C Dance, Mrs T Dean, MBE, 
Mr D Farrell, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr P J Oakford (Substitute for Mr P B Carter, CBE), 
Mrs S Prendergast (Substitute for Mr J D Simmonds, MBE) and Mr B J Sweetland

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr B Watts (General Counsel) and Ms D Fitch (Democratic 
Services Manager (Council))

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

8. Minutes - 2 May 2018 
(Item 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 2018 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

9. Constitutional Amendments 
(Item 4)

(1)  Mr Watts introduced a report which invited the Committee to recommend to 
the County Council the adoption of the CIPFA/SOLACE “Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government: Framework 2016 Edition” and necessary 
consequential changes to the Constitution.  He put forward the following additional 
amendments to those proposed in Appendix 2 to the report 

 Page 54 - Bullet point 1 – amended to read “Be the senior Council 
officer.” 

 Page 62 – Executive scheme of officer delegations – be updated to 
clarify the role of officers in day to day decision making within their own 
functions.

(2) Mr Watts stated that it was his intention to submit the new Constitution to this 
Committee for consideration prior to approval at County Council and, in response to a 
question, confirmed that this would include clarification of the role of Deputy Cabinet 
Members in relation to Scrutiny. 

(3) RESOLVED that the County Council be requested to adopt the 
CIPFA/SOLACE 2016 Framework and the changes to the Constitution as set out in 
Appendix 2 of the report with the additions reported by the General Counsel at the 
meeting.



7

10. Members' Allowances and Expenses 2017/18 
(Item 5)

(1) Mr Watts introduced a report which invited the Committee to note and approve 
for publication the annual return for Members’ allowances and expenses, together 
with details of the costs of the County Car service and taxis for Members for 2017/18.

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted and the allowances and expenses for 
2017/18 as detailed in Appendix A to the report be published as required by the Local 
Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003.


